Neighborhood Council Funding Program

APPLICATION for Neighborhood Purposes Grant (NPG)





This form is to be completed by the applicant seeking the Neighborhood Purposes Grant and submitted to the Neighborhood Council from whom the grant is being sought. All applications for grants must be reviewed and approved in a public meeting. Upon approval of the application the Neighborhood Council (NC) shall submit the application along with all required documentation to the Office of the City Clerk, NC Funding Program.

a)	Organization Name	Fe	deral I.D. # (EIN#)	State of Incorporation	Date of 501(c)(3 Status (if applic
b)					
	Organization Mailing Address	Cit	'y	State	Zip Code
c)					
	Business Address (If different)	Cit	'y	State	Zip Code
d)	PRIMARY CONTACT INFORMATION:				
	Name	P	hone	Email	
2)	Type of Organization- Please select one: ☐ Public School (not to include private schools) Attach Signed letter on School Letterhead	or		n-Profit <i>(other than religious i</i> etermination Letter	institutions)

SECTION II - PROJECT DESCRIPTION

4) Please describe the purpose and intent of the grant.

5) How will this grant be used to primarily support or serve a public purpose and benefit the public at-large. (Grants cannot be used as rewards or prizes for individuals)

PAGE 1 NCFP 107

Personnel Related Expenses		ry or requested. Requested of NC	Total Projected Cost
		\$	\$
		\$	\$
		\$	\$
Non-Personnel Related Expense	s	Requested of NC	Total Projected Cost
		\$	\$
		\$	\$
		\$	\$
	please list names of NCs:		
s the implementation of this specifi sources or funding? (Including NPG			gent on any other facto es, please describe:
Source of Funding		Amount	Total Projected Cost
		\$	\$
		\$	\$
		\$	\$
Do you (applicant) have a current	or tormor relationenin with a H	nard Wemner of the NC	
□ No □ Yes If Yes,	please describe below:		
· <u> </u>			p to Applicant
□ No □ Yes If Yes,			
□ No □ Yes If Yes,			
□ No □ Yes If Yes, Name of NC Board Member If yes, did you request that the boate or participates in the discussion	please describe below: ard member consult the Office hat if a Board Member of the	Relationshi of the City Attorney be	p to Applicant fore filing this applicati
□ No □ Yes If Yes, Name of NC Board Member If yes, did you request that the board Yes □ No *(Please note the discussion grant in its entirety.)	please describe below: ard member consult the Office hat if a Board Member of the n and voting of this NPG, the	Relationshi of the City Attorney be	p to Applicant fore filing this applicati
□ No □ Yes If Yes, Name of NC Board Member If yes, did you request that the boate or participates in the discussion	ard member consult the Office hat if a Board Member of the n and voting of this NPG, the MATURE knowledge, the information me that I have read the document that the proposed project(seconflict of interest exist that a current Board Member of if the grant received is not u	of the City Attorney be NC has a conflict of ine NC Funding Program provided herein and coments "What is a Puls) and/or program(s) fat would prevent the the Neighborhood Coused in accordance w	p to Applicant fore filing this application in the payme of the payme of the payme of the Neighburn of the Neighburn it of th
No Yes If Yes, Name of NC Board Member If yes, did you request that the board Yes No *(Please note to or participates in the discussion grant in its entirety.) CTION V - DECLARATION AND SIGN reby affirm that, to the best of my accurately stated. I further affirm that project/program and that no poses Grant. I affirm that I am no application. I further affirm that	ard member consult the Office hat if a Board Member of the n and voting of this NPG, the NATURE knowledge, the information me that I have read the document that the proposed project(seconflict of interest exist that a current Board Member of if the grant received is not uned immediately to the Neigh	provided herein and coments "What is a Pular would prevent the the Neighborhood Coused in accordance without all - REQUIRE	p to Applicant fore filing this application in the payme of the payme of the payme of the Neighburn of the Neighburn it of th
No Yes If Yes, Name of NC Board Member If yes, did you request that the board Yes No *(Please note to or participates in the discussion grant in its entirety.) CTION V - DECLARATION AND SIGN reby affirm that, to the best of my accurately stated. I further affirm that project/program and that no poses Grant. I affirm that I am no application. I further affirm that ted here, said funds shall be returned.	ard member consult the Office hat if a Board Member of the n and voting of this NPG, the NATURE knowledge, the information me that I have read the document that the proposed project(seconflict of interest exist that a current Board Member of if the grant received is not uned immediately to the Neigh	provided herein and coments "What is a Pular would prevent the the Neighborhood Coused in accordance without all - REQUIRE	p to Applicant efore filing this application terest and completes to make the major of the payme of the Neighbouncil to whom I am suith the terms of the application in the payme of the terms of the application in the terms of the application in the payment of the payment in the terms of the application in the payment in the terms of the application in the payment
No Yes If Yes, Name of NC Board Member If yes, did you request that the board Yes No *(Please note the or participates in the discussion grant in its entirety.) CTION V - DECLARATION AND SIGN reby affirm that, to the best of my accurately stated. I further affirm the project/program and that no poses Grant. I affirm that I am no application. I further affirm that ted here, said funds shall be returned.) Executive Director of Non-Profit	ard member consult the Office hat if a Board Member of the n and voting of this NPG, the NATURE knowledge, the information methat I have read the document that the proposed project(seconflict of interest exist that a current Board Member of if the grant received is not uned immediately to the Neight Corporation or School Princip	of the City Attorney be NC has a conflict of ine NC Funding Program provided herein and coments "What is a Puis and/or program(s) for would prevent the the Neighborhood Coused in accordance with the Neighborhood Council. Signature	p to Applicant efore filing this application interest and completes for will deny the payment of the payment of the lice Benefit," and "Coall within the criteria of awarding of the Neighbouncil to whom I am sugistiful the terms of the application of the payment of the application in the payment of the payme
No Yes If Yes, Name of NC Board Member If yes, did you request that the board Yes No *(Please note the or participates in the discussion grant in its entirety.) CTION V - DECLARATION AND SIGNate of the property of the property of this application and affirm the property of the proper	ard member consult the Office hat if a Board Member of the n and voting of this NPG, the NATURE knowledge, the information methat I have read the document that the proposed project(seconflict of interest exist that a current Board Member of if the grant received is not uned immediately to the Neight Corporation or School Princip	of the City Attorney be NC has a conflict of ine NC Funding Program provided herein and coments "What is a Puis and/or program(s) for would prevent the the Neighborhood Coused in accordance with the Neighborhood Council. Signature	efore filing this application terest and completes to mill deny the payme ommunicated otherwise blic Benefit," and "Coall within the criteria of awarding of the Neighbouncil to whom I am suith the terms of the application

* If a current Board Member holds the position of Executive Director or Secretary, please contact the NC Funding Program at (213) 978-1058 or clerk.ncfunding@lacity.org for instructions on completing this form

PAGE 2 NCFP 107

City of Los Angeles Office of the City Clerk Neighborhood Council Funding Program

Neighborhood Purposes Grants

Project description

Please describe the purpose and intent of the grant.

We will work with local community volunteers to plant 39 trees around our lower income neighbors' buildings in the Public Right of Way. The project will build community by involving volunteers of all ages in the beautification and appreciation of our neighborhood. By inspiring people with the beauty, necessity, and understanding of our natural world and the importance of our local natural resources, we will promote the idea that protecting our watershed is both an individual and collective responsibility.

Our group has been planting trees in and around Venice low-income projects for 5 years. To date we have planted 443 trees (384 in Venice) in collaboration with City-funded groups such as Cityplants and LA Conservation Corps. However, those programs that pay for trees are no longer available to our community because, on average, our neighborhood is not considered a Disadvantaged Community. Therefore, we are asking for the funds to purchase trees. There will be over 100 stakeholders working on this project. Our volunteer group and other friends and neighbors will donate their time toward the labor of planting and caring for these trees for up a minimum of 5 years. Our volunteers have already secured permission from the City to plant the 39 trees. Permitted tree locations include Venice Way, Flower Ave, San Juan, Santa Clara, 6th Ave, Morningside, Cabrillo, and Indiana.

Parts of Venice were formerly red-lined neighborhood, meaning that they were not provided with the same level of infrastructure as wealthier neighborhoods. Other parts of Venice were developed as vacation homes and also not provided with public benefits such as tree lined streets and the resulting tree canopy shade and cooling effects these trees provide.

Our project is unique in that we have been given special permission from the City for a pilot project which will allow us to plant trees that the City has not planted before. These special trees are native trees that are difficult to procure and might require care that the city can't afford to provide. The City is aware that Venice is in a Biodiversity Hotspot, meaning we have trees that exist nowhere else on the planet, such as the gorgeous Lyonothamnus floridunda (Catalina Ironwood) and Quercus tomentella (Island Oak). The City supports our efforts to plant these trees to demonstrate their success and provide seed sources for future generations of trees. As an example, the acorns of the Quercus tomentella native to the Channel Islands are only sourced by 2 trees near Santa Barbara. If those trees were to die, this beautiful local tree species would go extinct.

How will this grant be used to primarily support or serve a public purpose and benefit the public at-large.

In addition to their beauty, trees have been shown to provide a wide variety of important benefits such as shade in a warming climate and air purification which is especially necessary under the flight path of the SM airport. Young people in underserved communities are especially susceptible to lung damage from air pollution. Tree canopy has also been shown to lead to a decrease in crime and improved learning in school children. Trees provide habitat for butterflies and local and migrating birds. Additionally, the knowledge gained from our pilot project will help inform the City and our community about our unique native trees and will create a market for these trees so that procurement and initial care is not so time intensive. Beneficiaries are neighbors and businesses interested, low-income apartment dwellers, local school children, and public agencies who lack funds for plant replacement or maintenance.

The project is a good investment since it builds on an already existing structure to improve highly trafficked streets that are deteriorating, and creates on-going education to ensure continual tree care. The project builds community by involving volunteers of all ages in the beautification and appreciation of the community. By inspiring people with the beauty and understanding of our natural world and the importance of our local natural resources, we will promote the idea that protecting our watershed is both an individual and collective responsibility.

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS City of Los Angeles BUREAU OF STREET SERVICES URBAN FORESTRY DIVISION 1149 SOUTH BROADWAY (800) 998-2489 or (213) 847-3077



Date Permit Granted: 10/04/2023

UFMS or SIR#: 1-4494762671

Area: East Valley
Permit Expires: 04/04/2024

PERMIT TO PLANT STREET TREES

	Venice ID1			
	Telephone	B:	Fax:	
Fo plant tree(s) as specified by in PROJECT NAME: Venice ID1	structions below	and where marked	at curb by Urban Forestry	Division Inspector.
PLANTING ADDRESS: 1128 6th	Ave			
PLANTING SITES:				
Tree Position	Species to Vario		Container size 15gal	Parkway Size
Trees must be of size indicated an Angeles specifications. Tree(s) must be inspected (tagged) pior to plar		or a sold of any and a	
Linear root control barriers : Additional instructions: YOU MUST CALL DIG A	LERT AT (80		WO DAYS PRIOR 1	O DIGGING.
Additional Instructions: YOU MUST CALL DIG A	LERT AT (80	0) 227-2600 T	WO DAYS PRIOR 1	O DIGGING.
Additional Instructions:	LERT AT (80 of tree e inspector	0) 227-2600 T BOARD OF PUBLIC URBAN FOREST	WO DAYS PRIOR T WORKS TRY DIVISION	O DIGGING.
Additional Instructions: YOU MUST CALL DIG A Upon completion plantings, contact the	of tree e inspector ction.	BOARD OF PUBLIC URBAN FOREST Inspector: Office Number:	WO DAYS PRIOR T WORKS TRY DIVISION Gerald Stephens 213-847-3087 7:00 a.m. to 9:00 a.m.	O DIGGING.
Additional Instructions: YOU MUST CALL DIG A Upon completion plantings, contact the	of tree e inspector ction.	BOARD OF PUBLIC URBAN FOREST Inspector: Office Number: Hours Available:	WO DAYS PRIOR T WORKS TRY DIVISION Gerald Stephens 213-847-3087 7:00 a.m. to 9:00 a.m.	O DIGGING.





VENICE NEIGHBORHOOD COUNCIL COMMUNITY IMPROVEMENT PROJECT APPLICATION PACKET 2009



COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT SHEET

PAGE 9

Use this sheet to establish the involvement of Venice stakeholders in this project. This sheet may also be used to document pledges of volunteer hours.

PROJECT NAME Community Tree Planting

APPLICANT VArb

NAME ·	ADDRESS	SIGNATURE	DATE SIGNED	NATURE OF INVOLVEMENT	HOURS PLEDGED
DEBORAH BIRD	708 Angelus Plick gozi	Dhahlad	0421-2	Biologist .	needad
Eric Schiff	824 Milwood Are Venice	a Dodget	10/21/2	3 Volunteer	Reeded
LAURE OLIVIER	620 SUESTMINSTER ANS	stole ()	10/4/2	3 volutee	2 reded
Barry/ampion	1044 Palms B1	11 Jun	10/21	Jund 5 care	as poole
Taylor Whibel	2408 Oakwood Ave 90291	Print	10/21	Volunteer	needed
Ferran Brown	2408 Oakword Ave 90291	Fin Run	10/21	volunteer	needed
Yolande de Revesse	2323 4th St. SM 90405	Jola R	10/21	Volunter	es needed
Jennifer Wike	Herz mitchellave #7	naa	10/2/	Voluntan	reeded
John Tipton	539 Bloks Ne Whi 929		10/21	Volunt er	esn
Leonore Marquez	605 Hower Ave	2 Hargas	10/21	volunteur	as need
(esties) Belsma	1786 Washington Way	Lem Bo	10/21	voluenter/scientist	needed
Harlan O'Belsma	1786 Washirdan Way)X ()L	(10Q)		er antime
Rula Gardinier	1128 6h Ave \$1	Omen	10/21	volentin	gro
Peter Piuz	103 ocean Front Walk	Petr Oin	10/21	volunt	arready

Attach letters of support from the community behind this page. Letters that state something unique about the project or from people who will be directly affected by the project will have a greater impact.



VENICE NEIGHBORHOOD COUNCIL COMMUNITY IMPROVEMENT PROJECT APPLICATION PACKET 2009



COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT SHEET

PAGE 9

Use this sheet to establish the involvement of Venice stakeholders in this project. This sheet may also be used to document pledges of volunteer hours.

PROJECT NAME Community Tree Planting

APPLICANT VArb

	300 - 200 -				
NAME ·	ADDRESS	SIGNATURE	DATE SIGNED	NATURE OF INVOLVEMENT	HOURS PLEDGED
BARKY CAMPION	1044 Parms Blvd	Macina	10/20	professional	noedee
Mark Dyonec	1615 Andolusia Ave	Wor nymer	1%20	Urban Foreston Tree Regule	næded
MICHAEL MCGUFFIN	2333 CLOY AV. VENICE	Mille.	10/24/23	CARDENER; voluntary	needed
well Counsta	LOS OCEAN FRONT WALK	hail Camb	10/201	PUNT, GARDEN, 23 PHAN	45 NEEDE
Janin Paine	531 Vernon Aulago	alut seur	10/2/2	3 Volumber lagunia	Us reede
Andreas Kenkes	1615 Walgrove Ave	Q Uls	10/29/2	Volateet	as heade
Yolande dellewesse	2323 4th Str Sty 90405	John R	10/2/2	Voluntier	neede
10 1.	350 Westminster Aug	m	10/21/23	Availed Natur Plant	as much as needed
Sala Wauters	13650 Marina P.DV.	Venia 90292	18/21/2	¿ Lawren/Volution	15 miles
Cuca Arnoutt	1231 Barbara Me	lu Am	10/21/2	3 student / Volunter	asneeded
lea Arroutt.	12531 Barbani Am	Lea Ann	10/21/2	Student/volunte	askerly
, , , , , ,			1	,	
				0	

Attach letters of support from the community behind this page. Letters that state something unique about the project or from people who will be directly affected by the project will have a greater impact.



(805) 524-3939 www.devilmountainnursery.com

Quote Date: 10/13/2023 Customer: 18161 Duvivier Architects

Bill To

Duvivier Architects 350 Westminister Ave Venice CA 90291 United States

Ship To

Duvivier Architects 3200 West Telegraph Road Fillmore CA 93015 United States

Contact: Isabelle Duvivier

TOTAL

Delivery Contact:

\$2,878.17

Terms	Sales Rep	PO#	Job Name	Estimated Job Date	Shipping Method
Due on receipt/COD	Jasmin Garcia	Estimate- Native Trees			Will Call

Quote Memo:

Line#	Item	Ready Bins	Quantity	Rate	Amount
1	Estimate - "PLEASE NOTE" Bid subject to stock on hand. Availability and prici	ng subject to cha	ange. PRICES VALID I	FOR 30 DAYS.	
2	ACERNES15G Acer negundo 'Sensation' 15 gal Line Memo: NorCal		2	\$85.99	\$171.98
3	QUENGELStd15G Quercus engelmannii Standard 15 gal Line Memo: Fillmore	FI-311(183)	4	\$69.99	\$279.96
4	QUETOMEStd15G Quercus tomentella Standard 15 gal Line Memo: Fillmore	FI-310(45)	8	\$75.99	\$607.92
5	PLARCMAStd15G Platanus racemosa Standard 15 gal Line Memo: Fillmore	FI-719(120)	13	\$55.99	\$727.87
6	CACIMUStd15G Callistemon citrinus Standard 15 gal Line Memo: Very few avail in Standard. NorCal		11	\$75.99	\$835.89
7	KOEBIPIStd15G Koelreuteria bipinnata Standard 15 gal Line Memo: Fillmore/NorCal	FI-719(2)	1	\$59.99	\$59.99
8	CANCELLATIONS & RETURNS Plants that are in stock, have been pulled and the material purchased from outside vendors to fulfil fee. We do not accept returns on plants that have	n cancelled are s l an order and th been planted or	ubject to a restockin en cancelled are sub annual color.	ng fee up to 50%. B bject to up to 100%	rokered plant restocking



(805) 524-3939 www.devilmountainnursery.com

Quote Date: 10/13/2023 Customer: 18161 Duvivier Architects

Bill To

Duvivier Architects 350 Westminister Ave Venice CA 90291 United States

Ship To

Duvivier Architects 3200 West Telegraph Road Fillmore CA 93015 United States

Contact: Isabelle Duvivier

TOTAL

Delivery Contact:

\$2,878.17

Terms	Sales Rep	PO #	Job Name	Estimated Job Date	Shipping Method
Due on receipt/COD	Jasmin Garcia	Estimate- Native Trees			Will Call

Quote Memo:

Tax Total \$194.56

> Total \$2,878.17

Partner: Verdant Venice Group			
Contact: Robert Castaneda 661-9			
Bureau of Street Services Tree Pe	rmit #:	1-4494762671	
Project Name: Venice ID1			
Project Number: Venice ID1			
Total Tree Count:	39.00		
Total Concrete Cuts:			
Billing Month			

Planting	Spreadsheet
{F	orm F)

Date SEPT 6, 2023

Vintage	Cooling System	Azimuth	Distance	Story
1 = Pre-1950	0 = None	N = North (337.5 - 22.5°)	1 = Adj (< 20 ft.	1 = One story building
2 = 1950- 1980	1 = Central	NE = Northeast 22.5 - 67.5*	2 = Near (20 40 ft.)	2 = Two story building
3 = Post- 1980	2 = Evaporative cooler	E = East (67.5 - 112.5*	3 = Far (40 - 60 ft.)	
	3 = Wall/window unit	SE = Southeast (112.5 - 157.5*)	4 = >60 ft.	
		S = South (157.5 - 202.5°)		
		SW = Southwest (202.5 - 247.5*)		
		W = West (247.5 – 292.5*)		
		NW = Northwest (292.5 - 337.5*)		

Post Planting Field Check/Inspection on	
Performed By (Printed):	
Performed By (Signed):	
Title and Phone number:	
Number of trees approved:	

Permi t Holde r	Project Number	Project Pro Name Fu	ject Gran ider yes,	tch for V nt? (If (I , name W rant) Wa	CTW or Funded Vatering? (If Funded Vatering, a atering Plan must be attached)	Street Tree / Si Open / Space Si Tree	hading Non- hading	st Last ne Name	e Phone	Emaíl Stree Numb	Street Directi	o Street Name	Street Type	Zip	TG 1	G Counci	# of t Trees	Tree Su Po. Po	C-Cut b require), d? (Y/N)	Size of C-Cuts	PKWY Size V	Existi ng O/H Wires ? [Y/N]	UFD Selected Tree Species	Building Vintage		Azimuth	Distance	Story	TreeSize	Date Planted	Comments
						Street S	hodina			1128		6th	Ave	90291		11	1.00	F	No		9 N	to E	ngelmann Oak (Quercus englemannii)	2	0	w			2 15g		
VVG	01	CD11 VV	No		CTW	Street 3	nadirig			1128									Πį Η							w			2 15g		
VVG	01	CD11 VV	No		CTW	Street S	hading	-				6th	Ave	90291		- 11	1.00	F	No		9 N	ło E	ngelmann Oak (Quercus englemannii)	2	0	VV			2 138		
VVG I	01	CD11 VVC	No		CTW	Street S	hading			565	-	san Juan	Ave	90291		11	1.00	S	No		9 Y	es E	ingelmann Oak (Quercus englemannii)	1	0	W			1 15g		
VVG	21	CD11 VV	No		ctw	Street S	hading			541		santa clara	Ave	90291		11	1.00	s	No		9 Y	es E	ingelmann Oak (Quercus englemannii)	1	0	Ε			1 15g		
										541							1.00		No		5 N	10	oelreteria	1	0	s			1 15g		
vvg I	01	CD11 VVC	No		CTW	Street S	hading			740		santa clara	Ave	90291		- 11	1.00		INC												
VVG I)1	CD11 VVC	No		CTW	Street S	hading					Flower	Ave	90291	-	11	1.00	F	No		8 N	lo Is	sland Oak (Quercus tomantella)	2	0	NW			1 15g		Previously permitted
VVG I	01	CD11 VV	No		CTW	Street S	hading			740		Flower	Ave	90291		11	1.00	F	No		8 N	lo Is	sland Oak (Quercus tomantella)	2	0	NW			1 15g		Previously permitted Near property line, need CTW from 736 flower
					ctw	Street S	hading			736		Flower	Ave	90291		11	1.00	F	No		8 N	lo Is	sland Oak (<i>Quercus tomantella</i>)	2	0	NW			2 15g		Previously permitted- need CTW from 736 Flower, in the middle of shrubs/ flower bed
VVG		CD11 VV	No		CIV	Street	Illauling			1302									V	- 3					- 12				1.5-		
VVG I)1	CD11 VVG	No	-	CTW	Street Si	hading		+			Morningside	Ave	90291		11	1.00	S	No		9 N	lo Is	sland Oak (Quercus tomantella)	2	0	NW			11138		
VVG I	01	CD11 VVG	No		ctw	Street S	hading			1302		Morningside	Ave	90291		11	1.00	s	No		9 N	lo Is	sland Oak (Quercus tomantella)	2	0	NW			1 15g		
vvg I	01	CD11 VV	No		ctw	Street Si	hading			1302		Morningside	Ave	90291		11	1.00	s	No	= 1	9 N	lo Is	sland Oak (Quercus tomantella)	2	0	NW			1 15g		
										1616		Abbot Kinney	Avo	90291		11	1.00	c l	No		q N	Jo 5	ycamore	2	0	NW			1 15g		
VVG I	1	CD11 VVG	No		CTW	Street SI	nading			1616		Abbot	Ave	30231		1	1.00		110												
vvg I	1	CD11 VVG	No		CTW	Street Si	hading		-			Kinney	Ave	90291		11	1.00	S	No		9 N	lo S	ycamore	2	0	NW			1 15g		HES LAURES HIT LINE IN
vvg I	1	CD11 VVG	No		ctw	Street Si	hading			522		Venice	Way	90291		11	1.00	F	No		5x5 N	lo C	Quercus tomentella / Island Oak	3	1	N		3	2 15g		
VVG II	.1	CD11 VVG	No		ctw	Street Si	hadine			407		Venice	Way	90291		11	1.00	F	No		5x5 N	ال ما	uniperus californica / California Junipe	1	0	N			1 15g		
773										409																AI.			2 15e		
VVG II	1	D11 WG	No		CTW	Street Sh	nading			445		Venice	Way	90291		11	1.00	F	No		5x5 N	ю	lesperocyparis forbesii / Tecate Cypre	3	1	IN			2 15g		
VVG II	1	D11 VVG	No		ctw	Street Sh	nading			415		Venice	Way	90291	-	11	1.00	F	No		5x5 N	lo F	raxinus dipetala / California Ash	3	1	N			2 15g		
₩G H	1 .	D11 WG	No		CTW	Street St	nading			491		Venice	Way	90291		11	1.00	F	Ne		5x5 4	ю С	Quercus tomentella / Island Oak			14			15g		
										230		Venice	Menu	90201		11	1.00	F	No		5x5 N	lo li	uniperus californica / California Junipe	1	0	s			1 15g		
VVG II	1	CD11 VVG	No		CTW	Street Sh	naoing			308		venice	vay	30231			1.50		1,0												
vvg II	1	D11 VVG	No		стw	Street Sh	nading					Venice	Way	90291		11	1.00	F	No		5x5 N	lo H	esperocyparis forbesii / Tecate Cypre	3	1	S	_		2 15g	1	

ID1	CD11	VVG	No	ctw	Stre	et Shadi	ng		316	Venice	Way	90291	11	1.00 F	No	5x5	No	Fraxinus dipetala / California Ash	3	1	S	2 15g	
ID1	CD11	W	No	ctw	Stre	et Shadi	ng		320	Venice	Way	90291	11	1.00 F	No	5x5	No	Quercus tomentella / Island Oak	1	0	s	1 15g	
01			No	ctw		et Shadi			408	Venice	Way	90291	11	1.00 F	No	5x5	No	Juniperus californica / California Junipe	2	o	Š	1 15g	
1			No	ctw		et Shadi			408	Venice			11	1.00 F	No	5x5 I	No	Hesperocyparis forbesii / Tecate Cyprel	2	0	s	1 15g	
1			No	ctw		et Shadi			508	Venice			11	1.00 F	No	5x5 1	No	Fraxinus dipetala / California Ash	2	0	S	1 15g	
			No	ctw		et Shadi			346	Indiana			11	1.00 F	No	3	No	Bottlebrush	1	0	N	1 15g	Previously curbside marked
			No	ctw		et Shadi			346	Indiana	7		11	1.00 F	No	3 1	No	Bottlebrush	1	0	N	1 15g	Previously curbside marked
			No	ctw		et Shadi			346	Indiana		90291		1.00 F	No	3 1	No	Bottlebrush	1	0	N	1 15g	Previously curbside marked
			No	ctw		et Shadi			346	Indiana			11	1.00 F	No	3 1	No	Bottlebrush	1	0	N	1 15g	Previously curbside marked
			No	ctw		et Shadii			346	Indiana			11	1.00 F	No	3 1	No	Bottlebrush	1	0	N	1 15g	Previously curbside marked
				ctw		et Shadii			346	Indiana				1.00 F	No	3 1	No	Bottlebrush	1	0	N	1 15g	Previously curbside marked
			No			et Shadii			326	Indiana				1.00 F	No	3 1	No	Bottlebrush	D	1	N .	2 15g	Previously curbside marked
			No	ctw		et Shadii			326	Indiana				1.00 F	No	3 1	No	Bottlebrush	3	1	N	2 15g	Previously curbside marked
			No	ctw		et Shadii		:	326	Indiana				1.00 F	No	3 1	No	Bottlebrush	3	1	N	2 15g	Previously curbside marked
			No	ctw					502	Indiana				1.00 F	No	3	No	Bottlebrush	2	0	N	2 15g	Previously permitted
		VVG		ctw		et Shadii			502	Indiana		90291	11	1.00 F	No	3. 1	No	Bottlebrush	2	0	N	2 15g	Previously permitted
T		vvs		ctw		et Shadir			502	Indiana	Ave	90291	11	1.00 F	No	3 1	No	Bottlebrush	2	0	N	2 15g	Previously permitted
			No	ctw		et Shadir			502	Indiana				1.00 F	No	3 1	No	Bottlebrush	2	0	N	2 15g	Previously permitted
			No	ctw		et Shadii		3	502	Indiana				1.00 F	No	3 1	No	Bottlebrush	2	0	N	2 15g	Previously permitted

35:60AB3538:6030:60AB3538:20:60